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To
The Iw lementation

&Ministry of labour 
Governrr'ent of India, 
Secretariat,

Valuation Officer(Central) 
Employment,

R,ree<

NniLJialhi
Suh:- Recognition under Code of Discipline 

Dear Sir,
Cur union <3 the only registeied Trade union working amongst 

the employees of Shivr jpur I incs.lt has sufficient membership 

for getting recognition under code of Dicipline.
As such had made a demandbefore the manage ent of the 

Ihivrajrur Mines on 17-8-63.But till to-day they have not even
* * A

acknowl ^dged our letter.
Hence I request you to ask the company to grant us recognition 

und^r code.
Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

General Secretary

Copy to:
General Secretary, All indla Tr de Union Congress, New Delhi, 

with a request to take up the matter with the Implementation and

'fraluation De])artment.

General Secretary.

incs.lt


later the 2th May 1963.

To

he Joint Secretary, 
Lnistry of Labour c

rubj-ct:- __Lx-LiJ^rss..

Dear fir,

Your kind attention is invited to a representation froa the 
Mahaguj&rat *rnde Union Congress dated 2nd May 1963$ addressed to 
the Dy. Com’ dasioner of Labour, h adaoad end copy to Dr. omni 
of your Ministry ( copy enclosed for ready reference).

The proposed retrenchment of 272 employees from 1st June 
1963 io not only against industrial Truce I-esolution but also a loss 
for the production of mangrnise.

If this syndicate is unable to run the mine it should e t;^en 
over by the ^oveminent. .

lour early interver tian io reaa^ t ed.

'Hell— copy of repiesentation.

Tourt' faithfully, 
VH>.

(KJ3^KIV*3IAVA)

Copy to the General Secretary, Mahagujarat Trade Union Congress, 

Baroda.



I hone: 3732*

Cpps u3.yda lolet <adi, buwdc*

To
The Dy* Corliss loner of labour ,

Dated the 2nd Pay, 1963*

Hr,
4 * * < *

The Jhivrajpur syndicate ltd*. 1*0* 3hivrajpur bines, has 
riv^n r 'trenchant not’ceg to 5is 273 erph^eg on the 24th 

’.”r\j, 1963 and they cill be retrenched frof1 the 1st June, 63 
This notice is in clear ccntranventwn of provisions of 
Industrial Truce Resolution accepted iimnknously b3r iWloysrs 

and !’rade Unions*
To day cur ccimtry is in d r,yer end th product Lon shoul 

Ie -n lull. orrnr tmran^se is a dHlar *’r:Hnr cor^odity 
-cd an such t is vary bnycrta-’t corded ity. H such a critical 
tk- it Is unfortunate and unpatriotic that the -.anagerent of 
^.cy‘^ br decided’retrench 278 e-<joy 1 -s and it is

rumoured that nnny inore are likely to ,qpt rcatrenchrmt notices
As you know FanchTahol is a backward v.r ^ mixl there are 

no vjorth the rr* ^ in this Rist* There is enough
’aiganeee ore in th^se r 'nos* If the Ihivrajp ir Syndicate Is 
not cbl' to iwi these uines, the Coverwent should ta n over 
the nines and run the san-»t jntnvhile lb to Tr di K' C’orpcration 
^vl 1 birches? the stocks 3 help Hr ccr- any to run the 
^in^n *

> hope you ill LnV-rv^-- in this art r and see that 
no wc'-’ke "n retr.-ncb d ; o • y ^ra^oy and wien cur Gentry 
country is pose in- through critical days*

Yours faithfully,
• • General Secretary *

C*C* to:
(1) Dr* 3 * T*forani,

J? -nt iccretary, mistry of labour & ‘niplr^enent, Mew Delhi*

(2) Thg General Seeretasyt
All l.cdia '^riCe :ni n -crfTr • ew Delh i.

(3) i af ional iebour Cloner(Centre), Pebay.

.-xz—X i

C^ i r d Secretary*
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Immediate
Express Delivery.

NO.6/76/6O-E&I.
Government of India

Ministry of Labour & Employment

From
The Joint Secretary to the Govt, of India, 
E. & I. Division.

To
The Secretary,
Shivrajpur Mines Workers1 Union, 
P.O.Shivrajpur (Distt. Panchmahals), 
Gujarat.

Dated New Delhi, the
Subject:-Code of Discipline - Threat of Strike.

Dear Sir,
It has been brought to the notice of this Ministry

that your union has threatened to go on strike from 
August 16, 1961 for the fulfilment of certain demands, 
including grant of bonus, gratuity, railway fare and 
leave, etc. As you are aware the Code of Discipline 
enjoins on unions to exhaust all the existing avenues 
for the settlement of disputes before resorting to any 
direct action. I am, therefore,to request you kindly 
not to resort to any direct action, in violation of the * 
Code; recourse should be had to constitutional means 
for the redress of your grievances.

for Jo

Yours faithfully,

Secretary

Copy to the Secretary, All India Trade Union Congress 
4, Ashoka Road, New Delhi, with the request that he may 
kindly use his good offices to dissuade the union from 
resorting to strike, as contemplated.

for Joint. Secretary.

»D.A .NIL*
J. S. 14/8/61.



No.272/W61
August 4, 1961

The General Secretary, 
Shivrajpur Mines Workers Union, * 
P.O. Shivrajpur Mines, 
Dt. Panchmahals, 
Gujerat.

Sub: Strike Notice

Dear Comrade,

We are in receipt of the copy of the strike 
notice which you have served on the management 
of Messrs. Shivrajpur Syndicate on July 51 >1961•

Please let us know whether the Conciliation 
officer(Central) has initiated any conciliation 
proceeding to resolve the dispute.

It will be better, if your union writes a 
letter to the Joint Secretary, Evaluation and 
Implementation Division, Ministry of Labour and 
Employment, Government of India, New Delhi, 
explaining how and why the union was compelled 
to serve a strike notice.

Please send a copy of this letter to us
also

Please keep us informed with the develop­
ments.

With greetings,
Yours fraternally,

1^4
(K • G • Sriwastava ) 

SECRETARY
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May 9, 1961

General Secretary,
Shivrajpur Mines Workers Union, 
Bazar, Shivrajpur

Dear Comrade,

Please refer to tne copy of your letter 
dated 2^th April 1961, addressed to the C.O.(C), 
Bombay, re. the strike notice served by one 
faction of the INTUG union. We would like to know 
the present position with regard to the squabbles 
inside the INTUG and how it has been resolved.

2. In this connection, we feel that the union 
should now ask for verification (detailed) of 
membership of tne different unions under the 
Code for recognition. The tvjo-year period of 
recognition of the INTUG union is over, as per 
statement of tne management. Therefore, 
the Ministry may be asked to conduct the verification 
to determine the representative ch a?acter of 
the unions. (

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,

(K. G. Sriwast av^a) ( 
Secretary
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To

The Conciliation Officer (Central)t I.I.
BOMBAY.

q.. . . *

Dear Sir,

We had served a utxdke notice on the tianageoent of 
.hivrejpur yc icate Ltd. t one of the demands was for ^onus 
fcr the year 1958-59* were ^dvised by the Joint Jecrotury 
to the Government of Indiat -dwcation and Implementation 
division not to go on strike and to utilise the existing 
avenues of settlement of disputes before resorting to any 
directisx action.

Hence by our letter No. 2.1.». /67/60 dated 22nd 
Leptember 1960 we requested you to stait conciliation proceeding 
for bonus and other de anus. By your latter No.#£xjb 407C^0)/6u 
da. ed 3rd October I960 you have stated that as the Company tee 
suffered a net loss of ^•1t43t621 in the year 1958-59 no bpnus 
is payable for that year.

Now for some demands including the demand of Bonus for 
1958—59 the Ihivrajpur Mines kmploye^s Union under the leadership 
of Shri Manubhai G. Desai resorted to strike action from 15th 
March 1961 to 22nd March 1961. You had declared that the 
strike is illegal. The Company had also declared it illegal, 
even then the Company informed the work ex s by telegram that<A 
all the demands the company is p ©pared to start negotiations 
only on the is/ue of Bonus for the year 1958-59• Thia neans 
that th© Company only bows down before the strike action. 
According to your letter referred to above, the Company had 
stat<d that no bonus is payable for the year 1953-59 as the 
Company has suffeed a loss. How is it that the Com any is 
prepared to pay bonus for the year 1958-59 and is prepared to 
start negotiations on that. From this ction of the Company 
should we conclude that the Company has no faith in settling 
demands in Conciliation but is ready to negotiate only if 
strike is there.

If the Company is following this practice then naturally 
the workers will loo e ‘aith iu l.'-pleiuenting Code of Discipline. 
This ction of the Company is an utter mockery
of settling issues by Conciliation and Co e of Discipline. T is 
proves that the Company only bows down before the strike.



( Registered Under Indian Trade Union Act, 1926 No. 2740 )

The &f/iii)rajpur Jftinea TOforfiera’ Union
( Affiliated to The All India Trade Union Congress. )

Bazar, SHIVRAJPUR. P. O. Shivrajpur Mines. ( Dist. Panchmahals )
-----♦----  [Zbate

• 2 -

If you want that workers should keep faith In settling 
issues by Conciliation before resorting to any direction action 
we should also be called while negotiations will be held by 
the Company with the repieseutativec of the striking employees 
in Bombay on 28th instant.

We hope you will do the needful at your earliest and 
oblige.

4^ H' -HxAL

PRESIDENT,
The Sbivrajpur Vines Workers * Union, 

Shtvrajpur.

Copy for information and action to *

1. The Joint Secretary, Ministry of Labour a Employment.

2. The Regional Labour ConBissionex (Central) 1,1.

5. The General Manager, Shiviajpur, Syndicate Ltd.

4. The Managing Agents, S. .Ltd., Bombay.

5* Secretary, All India Trade Union Congress.

6. Secretary, Ma a-Gu^rat Trade Union Congress.
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To

The Concilliation Officer (General) 
Bombay.

Dear Sirt *

We read in local press that Shri Nathalal Shah, Shri Bhogilal 
Nairasana and others have served a Strike notice on behalf of Shivraj 
pur Mines Employees Union and you have called them for negotiations 
on 27.4.61 at Bombay.

There is a dispute pending in court of lew regarding the real 
office bearers of this Union. Manubnai Desai claims that he is tne Sec­
retary of this union and he is in possession of the office and other 
records of this Union. The above named Mr. Nathalal Shah and Bhogilal 
Nagrasana tried to collect Union dues from the workers in the name of 
Shivrajpur Mines Employee’s Union and Shri Manubhai Desai has made a 
complaint against these persons in the court of law. The case is still 
going on. Under these circumstances, Shri Nathalal Shah, Shri Bhogilal 
Nagarsana have no right to speak on behalf of Shivrajpur Mines >aployees 
Union and your calling them for negotiations is improper, unjust, 
illegal and partial^ They donot have even the registration certificate. 
They do not have any members also.

We strongly object to your this illegal step of calling them 
for negotiations . We demand that this meeting should be cancelled or 
if at all to be held we be also made a party on behalf of workers.

Yours faithfull,
Copy forwarded for information & 
action to:-
1. The Regional Labour Commissioner,Bombay.
2. Joint Secretary, linistry of Labour & 

Employment, Govt, of India, New-Delhi.
5. Manager, Shivrajpur Syndicate Ltd., Shivrajpur.
4. Managing Agents S.S.Ltd. Bombay.
5» General Secretary a.I.Tuc, New Delhi.
6. General Secretary. Gujarat State TUC, Baroda.
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THE SHIVRAJPUR SYNDICATE, LIMITED.

Telegrams: “OREDIGGER”
Shivrajpur Mines

P. O. SHIVRAJPUR MINES 
(W. Rly.) 

District Panch Mahals

Our Ref Date Wf 1M1.

The Joi at decretory to the dovt* < India, 
Kvalnatian md I spleaentati >a Jivi si xit

Je*r 4 r,
lubi drant of reoojnitlsn to U19

ie are in reeelpt of your letter do, 3/76/6OK d X 
luted the 9th J mu^ry 1961, and subnit below our consents 
on the letter Bo, of the 10th Bovseber i960 fron
the ahi er J pur Mineo workers* UM xu

eith reference to paras 1 to 4 of the letter, the 
JHvreJpur Mines -apl oyoes1 Union has oeen in existence 
for a consider Me time. «e hive oean dealing with it 
since 1949 as a representative union of the workers. M 
regards the allaga4an that th* o; ivradp&r Mines Employees* 
Union Is disaffUJUUkt fr» the I.B.T.U.C. and that it is * 
working Independently of that Organisation, we can do no 
better th n attach hereto copies ar tee letters dateu Mh 
and < ri, ?apteiber. 19 3b, respectively, received by us 
frja ^hri. Chimani 1 K. ^ah, ^resident M the X»S«T»U«C», 
dujarat. In a ^or;inca with the Iniomtl m contained 
la these two letters, we have con inued te deal with the 
i.d.E. Union os represantel by Mossro. Uhia al 4 K.^hh 
md 3hojll4 !• Magr^Mna*

t <re not in a post tun to a M »ent on the statensat 
that ^the Mvr J/ur Mines 'Wldyee^1 Union has no aenbersni 
at present and it his not s^bMtted any ♦annual nd periodic-d 
returns to ItM a gist rar of. Trade Unions*.

*e deny the aliegitlans the nsm^ga3^at "with 
its full strength and co-operation is striving to sew 
that the aembershlp of the non-existing union is strengthened* 
ind *is trying -o revive the jJilvraJ: ur Mines Uaployees* 
Uni oa*»

Contd. page 2 1*
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Hegar iing the allegation that certain clerks
collected contributions on behalf of the 3.M.K. Union 
on the 10th of October 1360, we have permitted certain 
employees to collect the subscription for the recognised 
union, as has een the practice fo many years.

In view of what is stated above, the last 3
paragraphs of the letter under con si deration require 
no comment.

In this connection we beg to refer to the
past conduct of the signatory to the letter, Mr. J ymt 
Kumar Pandya, the Secretary of the dhiv rajpur Mines 
workers’ Union.

Un the 21st. august 1957, Mr. Pandya visited 
the Mines’ area and in the presence of a f aw workers 
referred to the complaint of one of them about lack of 
living accommodation and said he (Mr. Pandya) did not 
see why the worker did not occupy the bung low of Mr. 
Tata, our ^dministrative Officer.

Jn the morning of the 8th June 1958, which was 
a Sunday, Mr. Pandya, without obtaining the permission of 
the Mines’ authorities, led a procession of about 100 person^ 
who went c ^und the Mines’ area shouting slogans and finally 
came to the bung low of the General Manager and insisted on 
meeting him. f»hen tho deneral M nager declined to see them, 
the processionists led by Mr. Pandya refused to go away and 
sat in front of the bungalow the whole day shouting slogans.

Un a complaint filed against Mr.Pandya, the First
Class Judicial Magistrate at Halol held that Mr. Pandya 
had ^unlawfully remained on the premises th intent to 
cause annoyance” and found him guilty of the offence of 
criminal trespass under Section 447 of the Indian Penal 
Code sentencing him to pay a fine of "s.GO or, in default, 
to undergo 15 days’ H.I.

Mr. Pandya ap; ealed to the iessions Court, dodhra.
The UessLons Judge, while holding that the Mines’ area was 
a private are , that the General Manager had a right to 
exclude any person from the Area, and that Mr. Pandya had 
no right to remain in the area when called upon to leave, 
came to the conclusi on that in the abs nee of a proved 
criminal intention to annoy, Mr. Pandya’s action could at 
the most be only a civil trespass aid set aside his conviction.

Contd* paste 3.
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The Company has appealed to the High Court and the 
matter Is pending la the High Court of Gujarat.

We would like to state that Mr. tandya’s 
actions can hariiy be considered to be in conformity 
with the Code of .discipline or calculated to foster 
good relations between the management and the workers.

We only wiah to add that as will be seen 
abjve, our actions have been strictly in accord both* 
with the letter and the spirit of the Code of discipline 
in Industry.

For The
Yours faithfully, 

Ihivrajpur Syndic ite,Limited

End:* 2 Copies of letter 
Nos.- of the 20th 
deptember i960 and 
the 23rd. September, 
i960*

GSNxiiUL M

JAAPia. Copy to; (1) The Joint Secretary, Ministry M' 
Labour, Govt, of India, New Delhi.

(?) The Secret try, A*I*T.U.C., New Delhi

(3) Regio rial Labour Commissioner (C), 
Bombay.

(4) The Conciliation Ofilcer (C),Bombay

(5) The Managing Agents, Bombay.
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November 11, I960

3e ere tary,
Shivarajpur Mine Workers* Union,
BazarShivarajpur,
P»0. Shivarajpur Mines,
Gujerat State.

Dear,Comrade,

We enclose herewith copy of a 
letter received from the Ministry of 
Labour & Employment for your infor­
mation and consents.

.Vith greetings,

Youbs fraternally,

(K.G. Sriwastava) 
Secretary

Encl:



No.6/53/60-E&I 
Government of India 

Ministry of Labour & Employment
♦++++

From
The Joint Secretary to the Govt: of India, 
Evaluation & Implementation Division.

To
The Secretary,
All India Trade Union Congress,
4, Ashok Road, New Delhi.

Sub: Strike notice served by Shivrajpur Mine 
Workers’ Union.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to your letter No.185(II)/ 
S/60, dated the 23rd August, I960 on the above subject 
and to say that the Regional Labour Commissioner (C), 
Bombay, who was requested to look into your affiliates 
complaint regarding the alleged wrongful charge sheeting 
of three workers, has since reported that your affiliate 
did not supply him with a copy of the judgement referred 
to in your letter under reply, in spite of two requests. 
The Standing Orders of the Company clearly lay down that 
union dues should not be colleted within the premises of 
the establishment -without the permission of the manage­
ment. The allegation of the Union thac the management 
have committed a breach.of the Code is thus not correct.

Yours faithfully,

I COPY /



I960

No. 6/53/60^41 
Government of India 

Ministry of Labour & Employment

From

The Joint Secretary to theGovt. of Indian 
Evaluation & Implementation Division.

To
The Secretary,
All India Trade Union Congress, 
4, Ashok Read, 
New Delhi.

a '
Bated i<ew Delhi, the “ %

Subject:- Strike notice served by Shivrajpur 
Mine Workers1 Union.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to yeur letter No.185(II)/S/60, 
dated the 23rd August, I960 on the above subject and to say 
that the Regional Labour Commissioner (C), Bombay, whe was 
requested t© look into your affiliates complaint regarding 
the alleged wrongful chargesheeting of three workers, has 
SuLnce reported that your affiliate did not supply him with 
a copy of the judgement referred to in your letter under 
reply, in spite of two requests. The Standing Orders of 
the Company clearly lay down that union dues should not 
be collected with^in the premises of the establishment 
without the permission of the management. The allegation of 
the Union that the management have committed a breach of 
the Code is thtife not correct.

“D.A.Nil"
*DAYAL*7/11

Yours faithfully,



I

\ u /
September 5, I960

General Secretary, 
Shivrajpur Mine Workers Union, 
Shivarajpur Mines, 
Shivarajpur, 
Gujerat.

Dear Comrade,

We are in receipt of a letter from the 
Joint Secretary to the Government of India E & I 
Division No.6/53/60-D^I dated 1st September I960 
regarding strike notice served by your Union.

The following is the Text of the letters*

. "I am directed to refer to your letter No. 
l^^xSj/S/oO^ dated the 23rd August I960 on the 
above subject and to say that your affiliate*s 
allegations against the management are already 
being investigated and you will be apprised of 
the position as early as possible."

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,

(K.G.Sriwastava) 
Secretary



H0.6/53/6O-E&I.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT

From
The Joint Secretary to the Govt® of India 
Evaluation & Implementation Division®

To
The Secretary, 
All India Trade Union Congress

Road, New Delhi4, Ashok

Dated New Delhi, ^he*

Sub j ec t Strike Notice served by Shivrajpur Mine Workers’ 
Union.

Dear Sir,
r, ■' 1 am directed to refer to your letter No.185(11)/
S/60, dated the 25rd August i960 on the above subject and to 
say that your affiliate’* allegation* against the management 
arte already being investigated and you will be apprised of 
the position as early a* possible. V

■ Your* faithfully,



No.l8^(II)/S/6O 
August 25j I960

The Joint Secretary bo Government of India, 
E. & I. Division, 
Ministry of Labour & Employment, 
New Delhi

Sub: Sti^Lke Notice served by Shivrajpur 
Mines Workers Union.

Dear Sir,
Please refer to your letter No.6/^/60 
dated 14th July I960 addressed bo the 

General Secretary, Shivrajpur Iinos Workers 
Union, Shivrajpur, and the Union’s reply 
(No>S.M*V59/6O)dated 28th July, I960. She 
Union did not go on strike after the Regional 

. Labour Commissioner (Central) intervened. It is 
unfortunate- that even to move the Central 
Labour delations Machinery, a strike notice 
has to be served.

The Union in its above-quoted letter has 
refexred to certain instances of anti-labour 
practices on the part of the management• These 
are t charge-sheets issued to three workers for 
collecting union subscription and the activity 
of the Labour 7elfare Officer intimidating union 
members. The District & Sessions Judge, Godhra, 
Dt.Panch iahals, in a judgment lias stated that 
tho place mentioned in uhe ch e—a ■oc: ( h re
membership collections were made) is not a private 
land. Even then, tho management have charge- 
sheeted the workers. We hope your Ministry will 
take up the matter with the mana ement.

Yours faithfully,

(K. G. Sriw ast ava )
Secretary
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No.185(1)/SM/6O
July, 18,1960

The General Secretary,
Shivrajpur Mine Workers* Union, 
Shivrajpur, BOMBAY.

Dear Comrade,

Enclosed please find a copy of a letter from the 
Joint Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of 
Labour & Employment, addressed to you and copy endorsed 
to us.

Please let us know what steps the Labour Relations 
machinery of the Union Ministry of Labour & Employment 
has taken so far to resolve the dispute.

Please also let us have your comments on the letter 
the copy of which is enclosed.

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,

(K.G.Sriwastava)
SECRETARY.



^J^kJZEL^^

No. 6/53/60-E&l 
Government of India 

Ministry of Labour & Employment

From

The Joint Secretary to the Government oflndia, 
Evaluation and Implementation Division.

To >

The General Secretary,
Shivraj pur Mine Workers’ Unijn, 
Shivrajpur (Bombay)• * "

Dated Lew DeBLB4, the X

Subjects- Strike notice dated the 2nd July, 1960 by the 
Shivrajpur Mine Workers’ Union.

Dear Sir,

It has been reported to this Ministry that you have 
served a notice of strike from the 18th July, 1960 on the 
management of Sjaivrajpur Syndicate Ltd., if your demands are 
not conceded by that time. It may be mentioned that the Code 
of Discipline enjoins on unions to utilize fully and with the 
utmost expediency all the existing avenues of settlement of 
disputes before resorting to any dirdct action. As the . 
Regional Labour Commissioner is already looking into the matter 
1 am to request you kindly not to precipitate matters by 
resorting to the contemplated strike, as it would amount to 
a breach of the Code.

Yours faithfully,

for Joint Secretary

Copy forwarded tos-

The Secretary, a.I.T.U.C. , 4, Ashok Road, Lew Delhi, 
with the request that xe may advise the union to abide by 
the provisions of the Gode of Discipline and not to preci­
pitate matters by resorting to strike as contemplated.

for Joint cretary



April 23, I960

Shivarajpur Mine Worker’s Union, 
Bazar, Shivarajnur,
P.O. SHIVARAJPUR MINES (Gujarat).

Dear Comrades,

We enclose copy of a letter 
received from the labour Ministry 
with regard to our representation 
regarding unfair labour practices 
in Shivarajpur mines, for your 
information.

With greetings,

Yours fraternally,

( K.G. Sriwasthava ) 
Secretary

Copy forwarded to General Secretary’^ 
Maha Gujarat State T. U. C.



7 2 APR 1960
Ho.E&1-12(326)/59

Government of India 
Ministry of Labour & Employment

x*'rom

The Joint Secretary to the Govt, of india, 
&valuation and Implementation Division.

To

The Secretary,
■all India Trade Union Congress,
4, Ashoka Road, 
New Delhi.

Dated N ew Delhi, the April,1960. 

Subject:- Unfair labour practices at 
Shivrajpur Mines.

i>ear Sir,

1 am directed to refer to your letter No. 

185-11/61^/60, dated the 16th March, 1960 on the 

above subject and to say that the management with 

whom the question of. issue of warning letters to 

19 workers oecause of apprehension of peace was 

taken up have promised not to take any such precipitate 

action in future. As for frequent transfers of Shri 

Sharma, they ascribe them to exigencies of work. 

However they have promised to retain Shri Sharma at 

Pani for the future and to make some other arrangement 

for running the Cinema Projector at Shivrajpur.

Yours faithfully,



No. 185-H/SMG/60 
larch 16, I960

Joint Secretary to the 
Government of India, 

Evaluation & Implementation Division, 
Ninis try of Labour & Employment, 
New Delhi.

Sub: Unfair Labour practices in 
Shivrajpur Mines, Gujerat.

Dear Sir,

Please refer to your letter No. E6cI-12(32O)/59 
dated 3rd March I960 on the above subject.

tie may point out that although the INTUC union 
which signed the agreement is recognised by the 
management, this union does not have the support 
on the majority of, workers. This is clear from 
the recent elections to the Works Committee in the 
Pani Mines under the Shivrajpur Syndicate Ltd., 
where candidates of our affiliate were elected 
by majority. Therefore, it will not be correct 
to say that the agreement in question was acceptable 
to the majority of the workers.

We may also point out that the acceptance of 
the first instalment of the bonus on October 26, 
1959, on the part of the workers was not without 
protest. A public meeting was held by our affiliate 
and a resolution was adopted for campaign to send 
a protest letter en masse against the agreement. 
Over 400 signatures were collected, in one day, 
on this mass protest letter. Seeing this, the 
management started intimidating the workers and 
warning letters were issued to 19 members of our 
union who took the initiative in collecting the 
signatures. This action of the management did have 
its effect to terrorise the workers and prevent 
them from any organised activity against the 
bonus agreement. The admission by the management 
that they apprehended demonstrations on October 26 
itself, goes to show that the workers did have 
strong objections to the bonus agreement. This 
also disproves the contention of the management 
that the warnings issued to the 19 workers did not 
arise because of their trade union activities.

We understand that because of the above­
referred anti-labour practices by the management, 
the workers are being put to great difficulties 
in exercising their trade union rights. They have 
to go far outside the mines area in order to hold 
public meetings since the management takes a hostile



- 2 -

attitude to such activities in the residential 
localities of the miners. These grievances of* the 
workers have been represented to the Regional 
Labour Commissioner(C) concerned, by the union 
and our Mahagujerat State Committee.

Jith regard to the case of Shri M.F.Sharma, 
we are informed by our affiliate that ever since 
Shri Sharma began to take interest in the activities 
in of our union, he had been subjected to a good 
deal of harassment by the authorities. Immediately 
after the formation of the union, his designation 
was changed from assistant cinema operator to 
second class wireman and was transfered to Pani 
Mines from Shivrajpur J ines. .Vithin one year he 
was transfered 17 times from Pani Mines to 
Shivrajpur Mines and vice versa. In the month of 
October 1959, he was working at Shivrajpur Mines 
and participated in union activities when the 
management issued a warning to him alleging that he 
was instigating workers against the bonus agreement 
and the same day he was transferred to Pani Mines. 
This single instance is enough to prove that there 
has been a clear case of victimisation.

I) M >
Yours faithfully,

(K.3.Sriwas tava) 
Secretary
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N.. EaI-.2(>2o)/59 
of India 

Ministry of Labour & Employment 
**♦*

Joint Secretary to uhe Govt, of India, 
Evalu^uion & Implementation Division.

To
The Secretary, * _
Ail India Trade Union Congress, a UkR
4, Ashoka Road, Ncw Delhi.

Da^ed New Delhi, the

Subject:- Unfair labour practices in Shivrajpur Mines, 
Gujerat.

Dear Sir,
I am directed te refer tw your letter No.185—Il/SMCr/5 J 

dated the 25th November, 1^59 on the above subject and to say 
that your contention uh«t the agreement between uhe INTUC Union 
and uhe management of Shivrajpur Mines was not acceptable to the 
majority of workers, is nut borne out by facts. The INTUC Union 
is recognised by the management *na represents majority of the 
workers of the Suivrajpur Mines. It is also learut that on uhe 
2bth October, 1^59 practically all the workers (including * 
members of your affiliate) accepted the first instalment of 
uhcir bonus «ithout any protest.

2. Your allegation that Shri Sharma, Vice-President of 
your affiliate had been transferred from the Mines as a measure 
of vindictiveness, has also not Been substantiated on enquiry. 
Shri Sharma was transferred earlier also from Shivrajpur to 
P^ni and back to Snivrajpur about a dozen times within a period 
of one year, but on none of tnese occasions the union complained 
of vindictiveness by the management.

5. The management did not xssue warings to the 19 workers
Because of their trade union activities but oecause they 
apprehended demonstration and breach of peace by these workers 
on /ne 26th October, 1956. The management does not, it is 
understood, propose uo take any further acuion on the warning 
letters issued to these workers.

Yours faithfully,



No.1$5(D/S/60 
March 4, 19o0

General Secretary,
Maha gu de rat Trade Union Congress;
Shirke’s Wada,
Anandpura, 
BARODA.

Dear Comrade,

On the basis of your letter of November 23, 1959, 
we had reported the instances of Unfair labour practices 
in Shivrajpur Mines on November 25 • Today we have 
received the following reply from the Ministry:

"Your contention that the agreement between the 
INrUC union and the management of Shivrajpur Mines was 
not acceptable to the majority of workers, is not borne 
out by facts. The INTUC Union is recognised by the manage­
ment and represents majority of the workers of the 
Shivrajpur Mines. It is also learnt that on the 26th ■* 
October 1959, practically all the workers (including 
members of your affiliate) accepted the first instalment 
of their bonus without any protest.

"lour allegation that Shri Sharma, Vice President 
of your affiliate had been transferred from the Mines as 
a measure of vindictiveness has also not been substantiated 
on enquiry. Shri Sharma was transferred earlier also from 
Shivrajpur to Pani and back to Shivrajpur about a dozen 
times within a period of one year, but on an none of 
these occasions the union complained of vindictiveness 
by the management.

"The management did not issue warnings to the 
19 workers because of their trade union activities but 
because they apprehended demonstration and breach of 
peace by these workers on the 2$th October 1959* The 
management does not, it is understood, propose to take 
any further action on the warning letters issued to 
these workers."

Please let us have your comments on the above 
immediately so that we may pursue the matter. We are 
sending copy of this letter to the Union also for 
comments.

Yours fraternally,

(K.G.Sriwastava)
Secretary

Copy to: General Secretary,
Shivrajpur Mines Workers Union, 
Bazar, Shivrajpur.
P.O. Shivrajpur Mines (Dist.Panchmahals), Bombay State,
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